fifth of homeless persons (18%) were unsheltered.  

In addition to counting homeless persons, the Metro Denver Homeless Initiative also administered 
a survey to gather information regarding characteristics of the homeless population and factors 
contributing to homelessness. Three hundred and nineteen (319) persons provided responses to the 
survey; a summary of results are provided below:  

• One-quarter of respondents were newly homeless, meaning that this was their first incident 
of homelessness;  

• Thirty-five percent (35%) of respondents had been homeless for more than a month but